
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 424 2061 Ext. 1126 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 17 June 2008 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
** Please note change of venue** 
 
Tuesday, 18 March 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Council Box, Halton Stadium 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS 
 

3 - 93 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

5. THE PARTNERSHIP WITH BIRMINGHAM TRADING 
STANDARDS TO COMBAT ILLEGAL MONEY LENDING IN 
THE BOROUGH - PRESENTATION 

 

94 - 97 

6. HALTON CREDIT UNION - PRESENTATION 
 

98 

7. COMMUNITY SAFETY - PRESENTATION 
 

99 - 100 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 18th September 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33 (5). 
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows: - 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak: - 

 

• Please keep questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note that public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

None.  
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 
6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 2



 

REPORT TO: Safer Halton PPB 
 
DATE: 18 March, 2008     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports  

Quarter 3 to 31st December 2007 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of the 

3rd quarter performance management reports on progress against service 
plan objectives and performance targets, performance trends/comparisons, 
factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Highways, Transportation & Logistics 

• Environmental & Regulatory Services 

• Health & Partnerships 

• Culture &Leisure 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 3rd quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarifica
[...]
nce, key projects, and the current 
procurement process.  The overall aims and objectives of the current 
Strategy remain the same. At it’s meeting of 13th December 2007, the 
Executive Board considered a draft updated Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy for Halton and approved the document for the 
purposes of public consultation. The consultation exercise commenced 
on 17th December 2007 and will run until 27th January 2008.  A further 
report will be presented to the Executive Board that will report the 
outcome of the consultation, together with a recommendation to endorse 
the production of a final Strategy that takes account of the consultation 
results.   
 
Waste Contracts Procurement 
During this quarter, the award of both Halton’s Landfill Services Contract 
and a short term Recycling and Household Waste Centres (RHWC) 
Contract was approved, subject to completion of contract documents.  It 
is intended to award the Landfill Services contract to Waste Recycling 
group and the RHWC contract to Mersey Waste Ltd. Both contracts 
commence on 1st February 2008. 

3.0 EMERGING ISSUES 

 

Environmental Health, Enforcement and Building Control Division 
The Environmental Permitting (EP) regime comes into force on 6 April 
this year after several public consultations. The EP Regulations bring 
together the Pollution Protection and Control (PPC) and waste licensing 
regimes, and provide a framework for including other regulatory regimes.  
There have had to be some changes to the Local Authority IPPC 

Page 22



Environment & Regulatory Services 4 

(Integrated Pollution Prevention and Control) and LA PPC regimes to fit 
into this framework, but these are limited. The key thing to note is that for 
Local authority-IPPC and Local authority PPC there is comparatively 
little change, and existing permits issued under the PPC Regulations 
automatically become EP permits without any action needed from 
operators or local authorities.   
 
A new European Regulation on 
[...]
development design 
standards. 

ER 05 To develop and implement a strategy for 
the three town centres in order to 
maximise the social, economic and 
cultural well-being of the local population 

Complete consultation 
with interested parties, 
April 2007 
 
Produce strategy 
document and submit 

 
 

 

Work has been delayed due to 
priority given to other SPDs and 
the Core Strategy. 
 
The issues raised in the 
commentary to ER04, above, are 

P
a

g
e
 2

9



APPENDIX ONE – PROGRESS AGAINST KEY OBJECTIVES/ MILESTONES 
Environment & Regulatory Services 

11 

Service 
Plan 
Ref. 

Objective 
2007/08 
Key Milestone 

Progress 
to date 

Commentary 

to Exec. Board for 
approval. December 
2007. 

also applicable here. The most 
relevant is the staffing issue. 

ER 06 Review and publish an updated Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy and 
commence implementation of the relevant 
objectives contained within the strategy, 
so as to secure compatibility with wider 
Merseyside strategy. 

Exercise to Update 
Waste Management 
Strategy, April 2007 
 
 
Consultation on draft 
Updated Strategy, 
Autumn 2007 
 
 
 
Adoption of Updated 
Strategy, December 
2007 
 
Approval of Waste 
Action Plan, July 2007 
 
 
 
Pilot scheme to deliver 
kerbside multi-material 
recycling services 
(subject to the approval 
of the Waste Action 
Plan), October 2007 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Work to update the Council’s 
Waste Management Strategy 
commenced as planned. 
 
 
Consultation commenced 27 
December, 2007 and will continue 
until 27 January, 2008 (See Key 
Developments for further 
information 
 
Adoption of the Council’s Strategy 
is now anticipated to be by March 
2008. 

 
At it’s meeting of the 19th July 
2007, the Executive Board 
approved the principles of the 
Council’s Waste Action Plan 
 
Pilot scheme commenced October 
2007. (See Key Developments for 
further information) 

P
a
g
e
 3

0



APPENDIX ONE – PROGRESS AGAINST KEY OBJECTIVES/ MILESTONES 
Environment & Regulatory Services 

12 

Service 
Plan 
Ref. 

Objective 
2007/08 
Key Milestone 

Progress 
to date 

Commentary 

ER 07 To procure an integrated waste 
management infrastructure/partnership to 
meet the requirements of the Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy 

Halton agreed Contract 
Procurement Strategy 
with Merseyside Waste 
Disposal Authority, 
March 2007 
 
Approval of Inter 
Authority Agreement 
(IAA) to formalise 
partnership 
arrangement with 
MWDA for the 
procurement of 
facilities and services, 
July 2007 

 
 
 
 

 

The Strategy was agreed in March 
2007. Progress on the 
implementation of this strategy 
continues to be made on contract 
procurement with the MWDA. 
 
Negotiations are continuing with 
the MWDA, and it is anticipated 
that a formal IAA will be completed 
by February 2008. 

ER 08 Develop policy and practice regarding the 
introduction of legislation to ban smoking 
in public places introduce and continue to 
undertake effective balanced enforcement 
and review impact after 12 months and 24 
months with the objective of ensuring 
appropriate smoke free environments. 

Establish Smoking, 
Education & 
Enforcement Team by 
May 2007. 
 
 
Complete programme 
of education for all 
premises by July 2007. 

 

 
 
 

 

The Department has continued to 
enforce across the range of 
workplaces within the borough 
both within and outside working 
hours.  
 
Compliance rates have been good 
and only one fixed penalty notice 
has needed to be served. Areas of 
non-compliance on the whole are 
due to lack of correct signage and 
relate to small businesses. The 
section continues to work with 
partners in Merseyside to ensure a 
consistent approach and the PCT 

P
a

g
e
 3

1



APPENDIX ONE – PROGRESS AGAINST KEY OBJECTIVES/ MILESTONES 
Environment & Regulatory Services 

13 

Service 
Plan 
Ref. 

Objective 
2007/08 
Key Milestone 

Progress 
to date 

Commentary 

to maximise the health benefits. 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

2



 APPENDIX TWO – PROG
[...]
eam 
earlier this year to assist in the prevention 
of homelessness. Although the service 
can evidence 118 successful 
interventions (equivalent to a BVPI 
indicator of 2.46), these outcomes cannot 
be included for BVPI purposes due to the 
way in which the service is funded. 

HP/ 
LPI 2 
 
 

Percentage of Social Services 
working days/shifts lost to sickness 
absence during the financial year. 
 
 

 
9.21% 

 
8% 

9.11 

 

This figure is for April – November 07. 
Figures for the full period April – 
December 07 will be available from 
approximately 16th January 08 

HP/ 
LPI 1 
 
 
 

Percentage of SSD directly 
employed staff that left during the 
year. 

 
7.69% 

 
8% 

 
9.32 

 

Figure updated using actual leavers for 
September 2007 

P
a

g
e
 5

9



APPENDIX THREE – PROGRESS AGAINST OTHER PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
Health & Partnerships 

13 

Ref Indicator 
Actual 
06 / 07 

Target 
07 / 08 

Quarter 3 
 

Progress* 
 

Commentary 

                 Cost & Efficiency Indicators. 

HP/ 
LPI 15 
 
 

% of SSD directly employed posts 
vacant on 30 September 

 
11.78% 

 
9.5% 

 
14.89% 

 

The above % figure relates to vacancies 
as at 30th September 2007 within Adults, 
Health and Partnerships and Older 
People, and is based on the number of 
posts within all service areas. 
 
As Part of the continued drive to improve 
retention in the Health and Community 
Directorate, a new Recruitment and 
Retention Strategy is currently being 
produced. 

HP/LPI 6 % of HR Development Strategy   
Grant spent on Council staff 
 

 
73% 

 
73% 

 
42% 

 

Due to the revised allocation of the HRD 
Grant on the independent sector (£35k), 
the soend on Council staff is on track for 
64.5% by 31st March 2008. 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

0



APPENDIX FOUR – FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
Health & Partnerships 

14 

HEALTH & COMMUNITY - HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS 
 
Revenue Budget as at 31st December 2007 
 

 
 

Annual  
Revise

d 
Budget 

 
£’000 

Budget 
To Date 

 
 

£’000 

Actual 

[...]
ave been used to reflect progress 
to date is explained in Appendix 6. 
 
It should be noted that this report is presented to a number of 
Policy and Performance Boards. Those objectives and indicators 
that are not directly relevant to this Board have been shaded grey. 

2.0 KEY DEVELOPMENTS 

 

£1.3 million has been awarded by the Big Lottery Fund to enable the 
upgrade of Halton Lea Library.   
 
An appointment has been made to the post of Community Safety Co-
ordinator. 
 
Sport England are providing 20 days free consultancy to develop ideas 
for sport and recreation development in the context of Building Schools 
for the Future. 
 
The Sports programme of events for 2008, and the Brindley Spring 
programme have been launched. 
 
10 applications for Green Flag status for excellence in parks and open 
spaces have been submitted. 

3.0 EMERGING ISSUES 

 

A Strategic Needs Assessment in respect of Community Safety has to 
be completed by April 2008.  This is a Home Office requirement, and will 
be used to prioritise the work of the Community Safety Team over the 
next 3 years. 
 
The application to the Big Lottery for the transfer of community assets 

Page 70



Culture & Leisure 2 

regarding Kingsway Health Centre to establish a ‘one-stop shop’ for the 
voluntary sector has been successful in the first-stage of its application.  
Further work is now required through stage two of the process.  The 
outcome is anticipated in April 2008.  

4.0 PROGRESS AGAINST KEY OBJECTIVES / MILESTONES 

 
Total 

 
14 

 

 
11 

 

 
1 

 

 
2 

 
Progress towards “Key” objectives and milestones is generally good. For 
further details please refer to Appendix 1. 

 
 
4.1 PROGRESS AGAINST OTHER OBJECTIVES / MILESTONES 
 
 

 
Total 

 
0 

 

 
0 

 

 
0 

 

 
0 

 
There are no “Other” objectives for this service. 

5.0 SERVICE REVIEW 

 

Culture and Leisure Services has retained its 4 star status (the highest 
possible score) as part of the CPA assessment. 

6.0 PROGR
[...]
 not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target 
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 
 

 

 

Page 93



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 18 March 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: The partnership with Birmingham Trading 

Standards to combat illegal money lending 
in the Borough 

 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To receive a presentation from the Divisional Manager, Consumer 
Protection informing the Board of the partnership with Birmingham 
Trading Standards which is aimed at combating illegal money lending in 
the Borough. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 (1) the presentation be received. 

 (2) 
 

members of the PPB comment and question on the 
partnership arrangement.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The presentation will inform Members of the benefits of the partnership 
with Birmingham Trading Standards that will provide for the pursuance 
of loan sharks in the Borough by their specialist team. 

 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 This partnership supplements Halton’s Consumer Protection resources 
(at no extra cost to Halton Borough Council) and will enable the 
Consumer Protection officers to have access to a team of highly trained 
experts from the Birmingham Illegal Money Lending Team.    

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None.   

Agenda Item 5Page 94



 

6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 None at this stage. 

 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

7.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

None directly. 
    

7.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

Marginalising rogue traders creates an environment that supports and 
encourages legitimate credit providers.  
   

7.3 A Healthy Halton 

Illegal money lending has a serious detrimental effect on both 
individuals and the community.  Tackling the root causes and providing 
legitimate alternative sources of cre
[...]
f economy 
society and the community and the environment should be 
included, 
 
Best Value 
 
Any Best Value implications should be included. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Any Legal implications should be included. 
 
Crime and Disorder Issues 
 
Any crime and disorder implications should be included. 
 

 
 
 

� 
 
 
� 
 
 
� 
 
 
 
� 
 
� 
 
� 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please review these potential effects, within the context set out overleaf, to compose 
your summary assessment 
 
 
Summary assessment of Implications:  The presentation will inform Members of 
the benefits of the partnership with Birmingham Trading Standards that will provide 
for the pursuance of loan sharks in the Borough by their specialist team. 
 

 

Page 97



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 18 March 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Credit Union  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To receive a presentation from the Halton Credit Union (HCU). 

HCU is a savings and loan co-operative, has over 3000 members and 
covers the whole of the Halton Area. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the presentation be received. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 98



REPORT TO: Safer Halton PPB  
 
DATE: 18th March 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Health and Community  
 
SUBJECT: Community Safety  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To introduce a presentation from the Community Safety Team on its 

current and future work. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members of the PPB comment and question on the current work 
of the Community Safety Team. 

(2) Members of the PPB comment and question on the performance 
data presented. 

(3) Members of the PPB discuss the preliminary findings of the 
Strategic Needs Assessment. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 This Board receives annual updates on the work of the Community 

Safety Team, and the Police in respect of the performance indicators. 
3.2 Elsewhere on the agenda are the quarterly monitoring reports, which 

include the performance indicators against which Community Safety and 
the Police report.  The presentation will give the Board an opportunity to 
comment and question this data. 

3.3 As reported at the previous PPB meeting it is a Home Office requirement 
to carry out a Strategic Needs Assessment in respect of Community 
Safety.  The presentation will introduce the preliminary findings and 
direction of that assessment. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None at this stage. 
 
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None associated with the presentation. 
5.2 The Safer Halton Partnership will need to endorse the Strategic Needs 

Assessment. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 99



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 A Safer Halton 
 

The presentation will highlight current work undertaken to address the 
wide issues of Community Safety. 
 
It is recognised that Community Safety is a cross-cutting issue affecting 
most PPB’s.  The aim of the Strategic Needs Assessment is to identify 
priorities, which will in turn feed into the work of the other PPB’s.   

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 None in the context of the presentation.  Risks, however, may be 

highlighted as a result of the presentation that may need further 
consideration by this Board. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 As above in Paragraph 7.1 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 Performance Monitoring Reports
	HTL Q3 Final Safer
	EARS Q3 Final Safer
	Health  Partnerships Q3 07-08 Final (SH)
	Culture  Leisure Q3 Final Safer

	5 The Partnership with Birmingham Trading Standards to combat illegal money lending in the Borough - Presentation
	6 Halton Credit Union - Presentation
	7 Community Safety - Presentation



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 18 March 
2008 in the Council Box, Halton Stadium. 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), Murray, 
Redhead, Swift and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Lloyd Jones, Morley, E. Ratcliffe and 
M. Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Susan Edge 
 
Officers present: M. Noone, M Andrews, H. Cockcroft, J. Downes, M. Simpson, 
J. Unsworth, A. Villiers, S. Blackwell, T, Done and C. Heesom. 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Wright in accordance with Standing Order 33 and 
11 members of the public. 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF47 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd January 

and 7th February 2008 having been printed and circulated, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

 

   
SAF48 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been received. 

 
 

   
SAF49 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends / comparisons and 
factors affecting the services for: 
 

• Highways, Transportation and Logistics 

• Environment and Regulatory Services 

• Health and Partnerships; and 

• Culture and Leisure 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
Arising from the discussion, the following issues were 

raised: 
 

• Service Plan Reference ER06 – the Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy was to be 
considered at the Executive Board Meeting of 
20th March 2008; 

• ER07 – Negotiations were continuing with the 
MWDA and a draft inter-authority agreement 
was finalised and was due to be signed within 
the next few weeks. 

• DVPI82AI – the percentage of household 
waste recycled was slightly lower due to 
seasonal variation and the actual waste growth 
in Halton; 

• Service plan reference CL2 – the restructure of 
the Community Safety Team had been delayed 
until July 2008. Michael Andrews was now in 
post and awaiting the outcome from the 
Strategic Need Assessment and the Local 
Area Agreement results; 

• People’s perception of crime was high and 
there was a need to deliver a positive message 
out to the public. 

 
Members queried whether inter-authority agreement 

with the Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority (MWDA) had 
a cost benefit analysis in the document. In response, it was 
noted that this strategy was more of a relationship document 
and did not contain a cost benefit analysis. It was noted that 
the document would formalise the procurement of the Waste 
Disposal arrangements. 
 

The Board requested that a full overview of the Waste 
Management Progress detailing procurement, waste 
objectives and feedback from a Working Party be brought 
back to the next PPB meeting scheduled for June. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Board receive the third quarter 
Performance Management Report and 
consider the progress made; and  

 
(2) a detailed report be brought back to the June 

meeting of the PPB outlining the procurement 
of Waste Disposal arrangements, the Waste 
Objectives, and the highlights of what was to 
be done in relation to improve recycling 



targets. 
 

   
SAF50 THE PARTNERSHIP WITH BIRMINGHAM TRADING 

STANDARDS TO COMBAT ILLEGAL MONEY LENDING IN 
THE BOROUGH - PRESENTATION 

 

  
 The Board received a Presentation from the 

Divisional Manager, Consumer Protection which informed 
the Board of the partnership with Birmingham Trading 
Standards which was aimed at combating illegal money 
lending in the Borough. 
 

The presentation outlined the following: 
 

• Why Birmingham? 

• Government-funded loan shark pilot; 

• National roll-out of Government funding to 
combat illegal money-lending; 

• Trading Standards North West which included 
22 local authorities from the North West who 
were able to put forward a bid for monies to 
buy into the existing team that works in 
Birmingham; 

• A change in the Constitution via the Executive 
Board Sub was carried out to get permission to 
enable the team to come into the Borough and 
pick up the known target in Halton; 

• The pilot had delivered over £2m in debt being 
written off, over 1,500 victims have been 
helped, proceeds of crime were on-going for 
over £1m, 12 guns had been removed from the 
streets, and prison sentences had been issued 
totalling 26 years; 

• Government expectations had been exceeded. 
 

The Board watched a short video explaining the 
difficulties experienced when dealing with loan sharks. 
 

Members were advised of iCAN, which was the 
Consumer Alert Network in Halton which was a system that  
warns members – by either text message, email or 
telephone call - about the latest consumer scams that have 
hit the town. Messages can be sent to all members within 
hours ensuring maximum impact. 
 

The Chairman thanks Mr. Downes for an informative 
presentation. 

 

   
SAF51 HALTON CREDIT UNION - PRESENTATION  



  
  

The Board received a presentation from the Halton 
Credit Union (HCU) which detailed the following: 
 

• Who Halton Credit Union Limited are; 

• What were the resources; 

• What the Halton Credit Union does; 

• Why there was a need for the service; 

• Where the priority areas are; 

• Red alert and amber areas; 

• What the Government was doing; 

• Working to create a Safer Halton; 

• To assist in the growth of Halton Credit Union; 

• The shared commitment; and  

• Working together in partnership. 
 

Members were advised of the “Now let’s talk money” 
campaign that would help people who may not know what 
they can get free, face to face money, and debt advice and 
who would not normally have access to affordable credit and 
loans, credit unions or basic bank accounts. The aims of the 
campaign were to encourage and co-ordinate increased 
activity from intermediary organisations in the provision of 
routine advice and support to financially excluded people 
and to increase the demand from excluded people for the 
services provided by the Financial Inclusion Fund. 
 

It was reported that there was a need for a shop front 
and members suggested that a provision could be included 
in the refurbishment of Halton Lea Library and also desks 
could be provided in the Halton Direct Link buildings. 
 

Members wished to propose a recommendation to 
the Executive Board to provide a desk for Halton Credit 
Union in HDL. 
 

Members also suggested whether space on the 
Council staff wage slips could be used to spread the 
message of the Halton Credit Union and also advertise the 
service on the plasma screens in many of our public 
buildings. 
 

The Chairman requested that the Halton Credit Union 
provide an audit and provide information of where all the 
collection points were across the Borough. This could then 
be provided to Ward Councillors. 
 

The Chairman thanked Ms Done and Miss Eastham 
for an informative presentation. 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the presentation be received;  
 

2) a recommendation be forwarded to Executive 
Board to request  a desk be provided for 
Halton Credit Union in one of the Halton Direct 
Link buildings; and 

 
3) a message be printed on the Council wage 

slips in order to spread the message of Halton 
Credit Union to employees. 

   
SAF52 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing Order 51 of 

the Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00 pm. 

  
RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be waived. 

 

 

   
SAF53 COMMUNITY SAFETY - PRESENTATION  
  
  

The Board received a presentation from Michael 
Andrews and Simon Blackwell from Cheshire Police 
regarding the current and future work of the Community 
Safety Team. 
 

The presentation detailed the following: 
 

• Community safety team – staff involved; 

• The role of the team; 

• Engagement and liveability; 

• Current and repeat crime; 

• Policy community support officers (PCSO’s); 

• ASB multi-agency meeting (MAM); 

• Tasking and co-ordination; 

• Anti-social behaviour strategy; 

• Initiatives; 

• Performance; 

• Comparative crimes; 

• Strategic needs assessments; 

• Challenges, and the future. 
 

Arising from the discussion, it was noted that the 
statistics could be provided in order to ascertain which 
wards were problematic and resources could be investigated 

 



in order to tackle these areas. This task would be 
undertaken once the Strategic Needs Assessment and the 
Local Area Agreement Targets had been completed.  
 

Members discussed the idea of having a suitable 
controlled area in a safe environment for people to use mini-
motors. It was noted that there was one similar in Rainhill 
and this would be investigated into. 
 

Present at the meeting was a group of students from 
Fairfield High School. The Chairman suggested that they 
could ask questions to the Community Safety Team raising 
any issues that they had at present. 
 

The young people raised the following issues: 
 

• Lighting needed to be improved; 

• More activities were required to keep young 
people busy; 

• Information was not provided to the young 
people regarding current activities and 
schemes going on in the Borough. 

 
Members reported that young people could engage in 

the Splash programmes and there were lots of activities 
available to young people during school holidays. Young 
people were informed of new scheme called Frenzy which 
had been funded by the Fire Service and various partners 
which involved themed discos. This was to be rolled out 
across trial locations. Adverts would be posted in the local 
newspapers. 

 
It was evident that there was a lack of communication 

between the Council and the young people as they were not 
aware of all the activities available.  It was reported that 
there were various DVDs that provided details of activities 
available and these would be collected and a package would 
be sent to schools. 

 
Various ideas were suggested to improve 

communication as follows: 
 

• messages containing details of events and activities 
could be displayed on the start up screens of 
computers in schools;  

• a group could be set up consisting of Members and 
pupils from the school to discuss ideas and events;  

• children can apply to the Youth Bank for funding for 
projects; and 

• events could be advertised on local radio as not 



many children read newspapers.        
 
The young people were advised that if they knew of 

a hotspot area that encountered trouble they should notify 
the Ward Member and they could visit the site with the Fire 
Service and Police. 

 
Mrs Rigby from Fairfield High School thanked the 

Chairman for allowing the young people to attend the 
meeting as it was a useful experience and could inspire 
young people to get into local government. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

  
1) the performance data be noted;  

 
2) a group of Members and young people meet on a 

regular basis in order to discuss ideas of events and 
activities for young people in the Borough. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 9.12 pm  


